Derivative instruments and short positions

Loans and advances to customers

The management of interest rate risk in the Group’s banking book is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the fair value of financial assets and
liabilities to various interest rate scenarios. The Group employs a monthly stress test of the interest rate risk in the Group’s banking book by shifting the
interest rate curves for every currency, and measuring the effect on economic value.

Loans and advances to financial institutions

The management of market risk in the trading book is supplemented by monitoring sensitivity of the trading portfolios to various scenarios in equity prices
and interest rates.

2019

Sensitivity analysis for portfolios in the banking book

2018

Due to financial institutions and Central Bank

Sensitivity analysis for trading portfolios

The following table shows the changes in the fair value for bonds a +/-100 basis point parallel shifts in all interest rate curves.

Cash and balances with Central Bank

Landsbankinn hf. Consolidated Financial Statements 2019 All amounts are in ISK million71

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

81.

Currency Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
ISK, non-CPI indexed  205 (248) (916) 962
ISK, CPI indexed 4,437 (4,510) 426 170
EUR 1,405 (1,479) 2,283 (2,413)
Other 200 (200) 29 (23)
Total 6,247 (6,437) 1,822 (1,304)

Currency Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
ISK 808 (808) 920 (918)
Other 14 (14) 5 (5)
Total 822 (822) 925 (923)

82.

As at 31 December 2019
Up to

3 months
3-12

months
1-5

years
Over

5 years
Carrying
amount

Financial assets
Bonds and debt instruments - 1 5,531 8,760 14,292
Loans and advances to customers 4,956 11,451 69,661 315,875 401,943
Total 4,956 11,452 75,192 324,635 416,235

Financial liabilities
Deposits from customers (71,093) (2,486) (11,418) (35,809) (120,806)
Derivative instruments and short positions - - - (939) (939)
Borrowings - - (64,113) (55,158) (119,271)
Subordinated liabilities - - - (5,468) (5,468)
Total (71,093) (2,486) (75,531) (97,374) (246,484)

Total on-balance sheet position (66,137) 8,966 (339) 227,261 169,751

Off-balance sheet position
Interest rate swaps - - (26,391) (2,228) (28,619)
Total return swaps (11,923) - - - (11,923)

(11,923) 0 (26,391) (2,228) (40,542)

(78,060) 8,966 (26,730) 225,033 129,209

CPI indexation risk (all portfolios)

The consumer price index (CPI) indexation risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of CPI-linked financial instruments may fluctuate due to
changes in the Icelandic CPI. The Group has a considerable imbalance in its CPI-linked assets and liabilities. To mitigate this imbalance the Bank offers
non-CPI-linked loans, CPI-linked deposits, CPI-linked covered bonds as well as CPI-linked interest rate swaps.

Total off-balance sheet position

Total CPI indexation balance

CPI indexation risk is managed centrally within the Group by Treasury, and is monitored by Market Risk department within the Risk Management division.

[…]

Net off-balance sheet position (3,945) (1,239) (18,510) (3,233) (623) 29,144 1,594

Net currency position   3,842 (123) 1,085 92 128 396 5,420

Cash and balances with Central Bank

Equities and equity instruments
Derivative instruments
Loans and advances to financial institutions
Loans and advances to customers
Other assets

Due to financial institutions and Central Bank

Derivative instruments and short positions

Bonds and debt instruments

Loans and advances to financial institutions

The following tables summarise the Group's exposure to currency risk as at year-end 2019 and 2018. The off-balance sheet amounts shown are the
notional amounts of the Group's derivative instruments. Amounts presented under assets and liabilities include all spot deals. When managing currency risk
the Group regards spot deals as non-derivative assets or liabilities.

Concentration of currency risk

Cash and balances with Central Bank

Due to financial institutions and Central Bank

Derivative instruments and short positions

Landsbankinn hf. Consolidated Financial Statements 2019 All amounts are in ISK million74

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

85. Sensitivity to currency risk

Currency (ISK million) -5% +5% -5% +5%
EUR 127 (127) 192 (192)
GBP 24 (24) (6) 6
USD 17 (17) 54 (54)
JPY (1) 1 5 (5)
CHF (7) 7 6 (6)
Other (11) 11 20 (20)
Total 149 (149) 271 (271)

86. Foreign exchange rates used

As at 31
December

2019

As at 31
December

2018 % change

Average for
1.1-31.12

 2019

Average for
1.1-31.12

2018
EUR/ISK 135.80 133.20 2.0% 136.68 126.85
GBP/ISK 160.28 148.24 8.1% 156.09 143.16
USD/ISK 120.98 116.54 3.8% 122.00 107.70
JPY/ISK 1.1132 1.0623 4.8% 1.1190 0.9745
CHF/ISK 124.98 118.25 5.7% 122.94 110.21
CAD/ISK 93.27 85.32 9.3% 91.99 83.03
DKK/ISK 18.172 17.859 1.8% 18.308 17.021
NOK/ISK 13.764 13.465 2.2% 13.879 13.161
SEK/ISK 12.923 13.137 (1.6%) 12.946 12.371

Operational risk

87. Operational risk

Whereas the Managing Director of each division is responsible for that division's operational risk, the daily management of operational risk is overseen by
the general managers of each department. The Group establishes, maintains and coordinates its operational risk management framework. This framework
complies with the Basel Committee's 2011 publication, "Principles for the Sound Management of Operational Risk". The Group ensures that operational
risk management stays consistent throughout the Group by upholding a system of prevention and control that entails detailed procedures, permanent